of Saudi Arabia, and then the Company’s headquarters was relocated and its commercial registration 
was amended to no. 4602005884 dated 06/03/1436H (corresponding to 28/12/2014G) issued in Rabigh, 
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia (hereinafter referred to as the “Company” or the “Issuer”), with current capital 
of five billion, two hundred and thirty-two million, five hundred and ninety-nine thousand and ninety (SAR 
5,232,599,090) Saudi Riyals, divided into five hundred and twenty-three million, two hundred and fifty-nine 
thousand, nine hundred and nine (523,259,909) ordinary shares of equal value, each with a nominal value of 
ten (SAR 10) Saudi Riyals, all of which are listed on the Saudi Exchange, in accordance with the requirements 
of Article (59) of the Rules on the Offer of Securities and Continuing Obligations, for the purpose of issuing 
three hundred fifty-nine million, six hundred sixty-nine thousand, nine hundred ninety-six (359,669,996) 
new ordinary shares (hereinafter referred to as the “New Shares”) with a total nominal value of three billion, 
five hundred ninety-six million, six hundred ninety-nine thousand, nine hundred sixty (SAR 3,596,699,960) 
Saudi Riyals to the Public Investment Fund (hereinafter referred to as the “PIF”) in exchange for converting 
the debt owed by the Company to the PIF (in its capacity as the lender) in the amount of four billion, one 
hundred and eighteen million, two hundred and twenty-one thousand, four hundred and sixty-four (SAR 
4,118,221,464.63) Saudi Riyals and sixty-three halalas (hereinafter referred to as the “Debt”) into ordinary 
shares in the Company (hereinafter referred to as the “Debt Conversion”), through increasing the Company’s 
capital from five billion, two hundred and thirty-two million, five hundred and ninety-nine thousand and 
ninety (SAR 5,232,599,090) Saudi Riyals, divided into five hundred and twenty-three million, two hundred 
and fifty-nine thousand, nine hundred and nine (523,259,909) ordinary shares, to eight billion, eight hundred 
twenty-nine million, two hundred ninety-nine thousand, fifty (SAR 8,829,299,050) Saudi Riyal divided into 
eight hundred eighty-two million, nine hundred twenty-nine thousand, nine hundred and five (882,929,905) 
ordinary shares, representing an increase of sixty‑eight point seventy‑four percent (68.74%) of the Company’s 
current capital (hereinafter referred to as the “Capital Increase”). The completion of the Debt Conversion 
is conditional upon obtaining the approval of the Capital Increase EGM.

[...]

the Debt subject to conversion and addressed in this Circular.

On 04/03/1446H (corresponding to 07/09/2024G), the Board of Directors issued a resolution to recommend 
to the shareholders a capital increase through the conversion of the debt owed to the PIF in the amount 
of three billion, nine hundred seventy-two million, four hundred fifteen thousand, and ninety-one (SAR 
3,972,415,091) Saudi Riyals into new ordinary shares. This amount included the financial obligations and 
liabilities owed by the Company to the PIF under the shareholder loan agreement and the debt novated by 
the Ministry of Finance. On the same date, 04/03/1446H (corresponding to 07/09/2024G), the Company

[...]

to as the “Debt Conversion Agreement”), under which the parties agreed on the conversion formula and 
to include accrued interest and fees up to 31 December 2024G in the amount to be converted, such that the 
total amount subject to conversion would be four billion, one hundred eighteen million, two hundred twenty-
one thousand, four hundred sixty-four (SAR 4,118,221,464.63) Saudi Riyals and sixty-three halalas. This 
occurred following the Board of Directors approval on 08/09/1446H (corresponding to 08/03/2025G) on the 
execution of the addendum to the agreement and to amend its earlier recommendation to the shareholders, 
so that the Capital Increase would be through the conversion of the debt owed to the PIF in the amount of 
four billion, one hundred eighteen million, two hundred twenty-one thousand, four hundred sixty-four (SAR 
4,118,221,464.63) Saudi Riyals and sixty-three halalas into new ordinary shares.

The Debt Conversion forms one of the key pillars of the capital optimization plan announced by the Company 
on 05/03/1446H (corresponding to 08/09/2024G), aimed at enhancing its ability to move forward with the